

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
5/18/2018 9:25 AM
No. 77694-1-I

No. 97201-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEOUNG LEE and SHERRI MCFARLAND on their own behalf and on
behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER a/k/a KING COUNTY
PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2,

Appellant,

King County Superior Court No. 16-2-27488-9 SEA,
the Honorable Catherine Shaffer presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2,
D/B/A EVERGREENHEALTH MEDICAL CENTER

John J. White, Jr., WSBA No. 13682
Kevin B. Hansen, WSBA No. 28349
Rebecca L. Penn, WSBA No. 46610
Livengood Alskog, PLLC
121 Third Avenue
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
Ph: 425-822-9281
Fax: 425-828-0908
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 2

 A. The CBA’s grievance procedures are mandatory. 2

 B. Public employer arbitration is highly favored. There is no clear implication that the plaintiffs’ claims are not covered by the CBA. 2

 C. Unlike private employers, the Public Hospital District’s collective bargaining agreement can vary from and supersede inconsistent regulations. 5

 D. Whether the CBA varies from the regulation requires interpreting the CBA and is not a question before this Court. 7

 E. The CBA’s terms cover plaintiffs’ claims. 9

 F. Plaintiffs cannot avoid the CBA’s arbitration requirement by ignoring or avoiding it through artful pleading. 11

 G. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint conforms to the evidence. 14

 H. Whether WSNA is a necessary party to resolving a dispute through the CBA grievance procedure is irrelevant to whether bargaining unit members are bound by the negotiated dispute resolution provisions of the CBA. 16

 I. The District did not waive its right to arbitration. 16

 J. The trial court erred in refusing to proceed under CR 7, forcing the District to choose between CR 12 and CR 56 for its motion to compel. 19

K.	Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief in the Second Amended Complaint effectively re-writes the CBA, rendering the claims arbitrable.....	21
L.	No attorneys’ fees are warranted.	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Resp. Dev. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 245 P.3d 764 (2010).....	22
<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officers' Guild</i> , 100 Wn.2d 361, 670 P.2d 246 (1983).....	16
<i>Burkhardt v Swedish Health Servs.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00350-RSL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74711 (W.D. Wash. May 16, 2017).....	13
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386, 107 S. Ct. 2425, 96 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Fowlkes v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 76</i> , 58 Wn. App. 759, 795 P.2d 137 (1990), amended, 808 P.2d 1166 (1991).....	15
<i>Frese v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 659, 120 P.3d 89 (2005).....	5
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll. Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986).....	22
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn. App. 627, 205 P.3d 134 (2009).....	15
<i>Harding v. Will</i> , 81 Wn.2d 132, 500 P.2d 91 (1972).....	15
<i>Harper v. San Diego Transit Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	10
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw. Inc.</i> , 1 69 Wn. App. 685, 281 P.3d 334 (2012), rev'd on other grounds, 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	18, 19
<i>Hyles v. Mensing</i> , 849 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Union Local 483 v. City of Tacoma</i> , 20 Wn. App. 435, 582 P.2d 522 (1978).....	5

<i>Joy v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 909, 816 P.2d 90 (1991).....	11
<i>Lew v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 47 Wn. App. 575, 736 P.2d 690 (1987).....	3
<i>MacCormack v. Robins Constr.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 80, 521 P.2d 761 (1974).....	15
<i>Matthews v. Calhoun</i> , 192 Wn. 544, 73 P.2d 1329 (1937).....	14
<i>Municipality of Metro. Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 118 Wn.2d 621, 826 P.2d 158 (1992).....	3
<i>Nucleonics Alliance, Local Union No. 1-369 v. W.P.P.S.S.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984).....	3
<i>Olguin v. Inspiration Consol. Copper Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987).....	14
<i>Rose v. Erickson</i> , 106 Wn.2d 420, 721 P.2d 969 (1986).....	4
<i>Sheeran v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 93 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (1997).....	16
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Geldin Meat Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 9
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 80 S. Ct. 1347, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1409 (1960).....	8, 9
<i>Westinghouse Hanford Co. v. Hanford Atomic Metal Trades Council</i> , 940 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Young v. Anthony's Fish Grottos, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 993 (9th Cir. 1987)	13

#

Statutes

RCW 41.56.080 16
RCW 41.56.905 2, 3, 14
RCW 49.12.187 1, 5, 13

Rules

CR 12 19, 20, 21
CR 15 15
CR 23 17
CR 56 19, 20
CR 7 19, 20, 21

Regulations

WAC 296-126-092..... 5, 7
WAC 296-126-130..... 5, 13
